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Report of the Directors  

 

The Directors present their report and audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 

2022. 

 

Objectives and Activities 

 

College Development Network (CDN) supports and promotes the learning community in the 

college sector to contribute to the social and economic wellbeing of Scotland. We do this by 

leading, influencing and enabling change and improvement across Scotland’s college sector and 

beyond. We develop and support the college sector through the professional development of their 

people, resources and approaches to learning. CDN also has a key role in translating Scottish 

Government policy drivers into practical actions for colleges. 

 

CDN’s charitable objective and principal activity, as amended at the 31 December 2019 AGM, 

continued to be:  

 

“To promote the advancement of education for the public benefit in Scotland, the United Kingdom 

and elsewhere by: 

 

(1) Promoting and developing learning and professional development opportunities in Scotland’s 

colleges, and 

(2) The provision of education and lifelong learning opportunities to publicly funded, third sector 

and vocational organisations and institutions.” 

 

The CDN Board has an established Audit and HR sub-committees’ structure to improve our 

governance. These committees convened meetings through 2021-22 which have been well 

attended and proactive in terms of discussion and outputs.  

 

2021–22 saw the first year of delivery against the Three Year Strategic Framework Plan with the 

SFC.  

 

The Three Year Strategic Framework Plan for 2020–23 is focused around five main outcomes 

which have been aligned with objectives set by the Scottish Government and SFC: 

 

(1) We will enable the development of a highly skilled workforce through targeted staff learning 

and development. 

 

(2) Through promoting programmes of collaborative research and enquiry we will facilitate the 

enhancement of college performance and student success. 

 

(3) We will work with colleges to heighten their national and international impact through the 

promotion of success and innovation. 

 

(4) We will work with our partners to enable colleges to become leaders in tackling the climate 

emergency and promoting inclusive colleges with student and staff wellbeing at their centre. 

 

(5) We will promote continuous improvement in our business performance. 
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Achievements and Performance 

 

Key Outcomes 2021–22 

 

1. We will enable the development of a highly skilled workforce through targeted staff learning 

and development. 

 

 We conducted a major National Workforce Survey which received 1810 responses (47.8% 

from teaching staff, 44.4% from support/professional services staff and 7.8% from senior 

leaders). Respondents provided their views on topics they would like more opportunities to 

engage in professional learning with, along with their preferred method of learning. This will 

inform the CDN workplan for 22-23 and beyond from a professional learning standpoint. A 

workforce skills group has been developed to be a sounding board and to advise on the 

proposed outputs to support the sector following the completion of the analysis, which will 

be published in September 2022.   

 100% of our leadership programme participants report through evaluation they have a 

greater understanding of systems leadership. In formative feedback all participants have 

indicated that the course offers valuable learning and that have a better understanding of 

and feel better connected to the wider system.  

 Over 120 college leaders and managers have completed CDN’s leadership programmes 

from emerging leaders through to executive level. Many senior leaders have this year 

benefitted from the newly launched Executive Coaching offer in partnership with 

KnowYouMore.   

 Over 250 delegates attended board development workshops across our National Board 

Development Programme.  

 Our Teaching in Colleges Today (TICT) qualification for new lecturers which is fully mapped 

to the Professional Standards for College Lecturers has received a 40% increase in 

uptake.  

 The Vice Principals’ Curriculum Group (formed during the pandemic and supported by 

CDN) continues to be a productive and dynamic community of practice.  The Group has a 

well-established remit and supports the College Principals’ Group in delivering strategic 

leadership for colleges.  

 Through our Community Learning Network we worked with CLD Standards Council on 

workforce development, and supported the work focussing on the report “The Role of FE 

Colleges in Improving Career Pathways for CLD Practitioners”.  

 A new network group was created in response to the Careers Strategy review by Scottish 

Government and SDS and the Colleges Scotland Careers Education Information and 

Guidance Benchmark documents. The group has agreed an action plan which will be taken 

forward during 2022-23.  

 The PDA Teaching Practice in Scotland's Colleges was updated/re-accredited by SQA and 

fully reflects the professional competences needed of college lecturers working in Scotland. 

Materials developed by CDN and hosted through CDN Learn Online were updated in line 

with changes post-accreditation, and offered as a free resource for Scotland’s Colleges to 

use with their staff.   

 CDN provided support to GTCS with the introduction of professional accreditation for 

college lecturers during the year. CDN’s extensive networks were used as a communication 

medium for GTCS to engage with the sector and the PD Network and HR Strategic network 

provided a platform for regular updates, dialogue and initial trouble shooting.   

 Our successful Virtual Bridge online seminar series continued through the year delivering 

over 30 events covering a wide range of staff development topics.  
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

2. Through promoting programmes of collaborative research and enquiry we will facilitate 

the enhancement of college performance and student success. 

 

 We have developed and extended the work of the CDN Research and Enhancement 

Centre in partnership with colleges and key stakeholders. This has included the publication 

of the Pathways from Poverty Report, a major study of the key transitions in social and 

economic terms faced by learner and communities and how colleges can support them. 

This is being followed by further research into specific practice in this area. We have also 

published research into college leadership during the pandemic which will inform future 

training programmes and a study of higher education delivery in colleges.  

 The research work is supported by the REC Advisory Group which includes key 

stakeholders such as SFC, Scottish Government, SDS, Education Scotland, NUS, Colleges 

Scotland and sparqs.   

 We have delivered a research report on self-evaluation practice in tertiary institutions in 

support of the SFC’s development of a new tertiary quality framework.  

 We ran another successful online Governance and Leadership Summit which focused on 

the role of colleges in economic recovery and the work of the Economic Recovery Group 

(ERG) project. 114 delegates attended the Summit with keynote speakers including Prof. 

Graeme Leach, Carolyn McLeod of Audit Scotland, and a number of college chairs and 

principals who co-facilitated workshops on economic renewal and the role of colleges.   

 Over 250 delegates attended governance workshops and online training across our 

National Board Development Programme. 87% reported that the programme has given 

them more confidence in undertaking their role as a board member.  

 5 College Chairs and Vice Chairs completed their Chair Exchange Programme with third 

sector chairs in partnership with ACOSVO.  

 

3. We will work with colleges to heighten their national and international impact through the 

promotion of success and innovation. 

 

 We delivered another highly successful Virtual College Expo, with 97% of College Expo 

visitors reporting through evaluation that the experience was positive, and 90% of visitors 

reporting through evaluation that the event will have a positive impact. Comments included: 

‘Excellent topical programme, sector staff-led, and highly accessible via fantastic online 

conference platform’. For the first time this year we included ‘Expo Movies’, a section 

highlighting student voice through articulation of personal stories of the impact of college. 

This was very popular, with positive comments including: ‘The Expo movies were really 

effective - a great way to capture the student “voice” and the impact that attending college 

has had on their lives and future prospects. Good diversity of experience/backgrounds 

represented and this resonated well with the Hall of Fame inductee videos.’ The full College 

Expo programme and features is available to watch back at Homepage - College Expo 

2022   

 This year we were also delighted to induct a further three new members to the College Hall 

of Fame.  

 Our annual College Awards celebrated college success at individual, institutional and multi-

agency levels. 97% of participants reported through evaluation that their experience of the 

event was positive.  

 We produced another issue of CDN’s Reach magazine capturing the voice and success of 

the sector and promoting the major contribution of colleges to Scotland’s economy and 

education system. 85.5% of readers through evaluation reported that the magazine was 

informative and relevant to their needs.  
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

 To help drive student recruitment and public awareness of the work that colleges do, CDN 

ran the #ChooseCollege campaign in 2022. We are very grateful to SFC for YPG funding, 

which enabled a high profile, high impact campaign. This included extensive social media 

(2,370 mentions of #ChooseCollege across seven social media channels), TV advert, 

newspaper adverts and advertorial (in three national titles and 44 local titles across 

Scotland). The TV advert was seen by nearly 1 million people in total: 26% of all 16-65 

year-olds in Scotland. The Choose College webpage (choosecollege.scot) was visited 

57,969 during the six-week campaign, compared to 1,216 visits achieved via the non-

funded campaign the previous year. (For full details of the campaign, please see the 

separate report on YPG funding.)  

 

4. We will work with our partners to enable colleges to become leaders in tackling the climate 

emergency and promoting inclusive colleges with student and staff wellbeing at their centre 

 

 We supported the development and launch of the Scottish Colleges Commitment on 

Climate Change in October 2021 and work closely with EAUC to support colleges 

addressing the net zero target.  

 We also worked with EAUC and Learning for Sustainability Scotland to develop a short 

online introductory module on sustainability for all college staff. This is hosted on our Learn 

Online platform.   

 The third strand of the Step Forward programme is focused on sustainability and economic 

recovery projects with a specific focus on the curriculum. The projects, which are being 

developed in partnership with colleges across the UK in a four nations approach, will be 

rolled out during 2022-23.  

 In continuing to promote our Get into Governance programme (a UK first in providing a 

suite of online training tailored to support people from diverse background to join boards) 

we have been working with third sector board development charity Changing the Chemistry 

to advertise the programme with their members and have increased our engagement in 

relation to it on social media, specifically LinkedIn.  

 The CDN Safeguarding Network has engaged with Scottish Government and partners in 

relation to topics such as alcohol and drug spiking, online safety bill, Equally Safe in 

Colleges and Universities and Gender Based Violence materials for college students.  

 We have developed an active Armed Forces and Veterans Network focused on the 

Essential Skills Statement of Ambition with a view to reviewing the role of core skills in the 

curriculum. Partnership and collaboration with Education Scotland and SDS are key to this 

groups outputs and outcomes. We have an active Teams Channel where resources are 

shared and information disseminated.  

 Equality Impact Assessment training has been delivered to one college and this will be 

more widely promoted in the coming year.  

 We continue to embed the promotion of inclusiveness, equality, wellbeing and resilience for 

the whole college community in all of our learning activities. Close collaboration between 

CDN and Scotland’s Colleges through the CDN Networks have led to effective and efficient 

practice sharing. 92% of the workforce feel confident that they have the skills, knowledge 

and understanding to promote equality, diversity and inclusiveness (EDI) in their work, with 

only 1% feeling not confident. Additionally, practice is shared and practitioners collaborate 

through a range of Professional Learning Communities hosted by CDN.   
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

5. We will promote continuous improvement in our business performance. 

 

Commercial activity  

  

 We continue to develop our approach to income generation and have undertaken a range 

of activities that have attracted external funding during the year:  

  

 We continue to deliver the Governance Hub for the Scottish Government’s Public 

Bodies Unit by providing annual maintenance and developing new online modules.   

 We developed and delivered ‘Developing a coaching culture’, a bespoke series of 

workshops for the Royal Conservatoire of Scotland.  

 We delivered bespoke training to Scotland’s Community of Access and Participation 

Practitioners (SCAPP), a joint group of HEI and college staff.  

 We also delivered bespoke leadership training to the UHI Education Symposium.  

 For the third time, we successfully tendered for and delivered the PDA Teaching 

Practice in Scotland's Colleges (TPiSC) at Ayrshire College.  

 We also continued our joint delivery of the PDA Inclusiveness with Edinburgh 

College, with two cohorts participating during the year.  

 The delivery of commercial events via the CDN virtual conference platform has 

expanded during the year and we have hosted a number of major events including 

Edinburgh College’s Staff Wellbeing Conference; Clackmannanshire Council’s 

Revitalising the Forth Valley Region Conference; and Midlothian Council’s 

Community Planning Partnership Conference.   

  

Stakeholder engagement  

  

 Working with CDN’s Marketing Network, we engaged the Diffley Partnership to produce a 

report using quantitative and qualitative research methodologies to explore the perceptions 

and attitudes towards college of potential students and those who influence them. The 

research was commissioned initially to inform and sharpen the next iteration of the Choose 

College marketing campaign. However, the research findings have further reach in terms of 

supporting VPs / Curriculum Managers around course and curriculum development. 

Findings will be taken to the Vice Principals’ Curriculum Group in due course for 

dissemination and discussion.  

 The National Board Development Programme this year has used a wider range of 

stakeholders than in previous years which has been well received by board members. We 

have streamlined delivery so that stakeholder contributions are delivered via more targeted 

workshops rather than incorporated into the main induction sessions giving more space for 

meaningful engagement.    

 The International Development Network continues to bring together a range of stakeholders 

in addition to college members. These include the British Council, SDI, SQA and Education 

Scotland. This approach continues to foster collaborative and impactful relationships as we 

move the colleges' international work forward.  

 We established an Advisory Group for the Research and Enhancement Centre that brings 

together a wide range of stakeholders ranging from the Scottish Government to 

independent researchers. The Group provides advice and guidance on the development of 

our work plan and the future direction of our work.  
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Organisational Development  

  

 We conducted a hybrid working pilot following on from the enforced home working of the 

Covid-19 pandemic. Following staff consultation we are continuing to refine our hybrid 

approach which has proved both popular among staff and productive in terms of the 

efficiency of the organisation. We combine this approach with a focus on staff being present 

in the colleges we support on a regular basis.  

 As an output from an internal service design project looking at organisational 

communications we established a ‘buddy’ system consisting of regular random matching of 

colleagues who then meet informally to build connections with each other. The project also 

resulted in a restructuring of staff meetings reflecting our hybrid approach, with regular 

‘face-to-face’ meetings scheduled through the year. 

 

Financial Review 

 

Operating Result 

 

The 2021–22 budget planned for a £1k Operating Surplus, due to Board approved investment in 

additional activities forecasts throughout the year planned for a £49k deficit.  In the end, a £188k 

operating deficit was achieved for 2021-22.  

 

Adjustments for net pension liabilities under FRS 102 resulted in an overall statutory surplus of 

£709k in the SOFA at 31 July 2022. 

 

Income and Expenditure 

 

Income for the 2021–22 year was £2.034m (2021: £1.959m) and Expenditure was £2.222m (2021: 

£1.861m) – resulting in an Operating deficit of £188k (2021: £98k surplus). 

 

Staffing costs amounted to £1.550m during the year, which equated to 76% of income (2021: 

£1.374m and 70%). 

 

Principal Funding Sources 

 

From income of £2.034m (2021: £1.959m), the SFC provided a core grant of £1.613m - £1.590m 

recognised within the year as income relating to College Expo has been deferred to 2022-23 

because College Expo was postponed to August 22 (2021: £1.613m), the total of SFC funding to 

78% (2021: 82%) for the year. SFC funding therefore continues to remain the primary source of 

core funding for the organisation. 

 

Other principal sources of funding were derived through project management and delivery, the 

funding for which is bid for on a competitive basis through, for example, the Scottish Government 

and colleges, as well as a number of other miscellaneous funders. This is supplemented by the 

facilitation and co-ordination of development networks and through the delivery of events.  
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Investment Policy 

 

Under the Memorandum and Articles of Association, College Development Network has the power 

to invest in any way the directors think fit. Having regard to the operational liquidity requirements of 

College Development Network, the directors operate a policy of keeping funds required in the short 

to medium term in interest bearing deposit accounts whilst funds not so required are invested in 

higher interest bank accounts with average returns in excess of the Bank of England base rate. In 

all cases risk is minimised to ensure that capital sums invested are not affected by market 

fluctuations. Treasury management is reviewed informally on at least a monthly basis and formally 

on a quarterly basis by the Board. 

 

College Development Network’s investment criteria is set out in a treasury management policy 

approved by the Board of Directors which adopts the key recommendations of CIPFA’s Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Codes of Practice (the code), as described in section four of 

that code.  

 

Reserves Policy 

 

The Board of Directors have established a policy to build unrestricted funds to a level sufficient to 

cover any unexpected liabilities which cannot be met out of operational income in the year.  The 

level of reserves has therefore been set giving cognisance to the main risks and potential liabilities 

faced by College Development Network. This lends a degree of financial stability to the business in 

the event that income sources are lost, or reduced, ensuring continuity of service provision.  

 

For 2021–22, the main risks and potential liabilities faced are as set out in the risk management 

section of this report together with fluctuations in pension liabilities arising under FRS102 – section 

28. The strategy is therefore to maintain reserves at an appropriate level sufficient to cover any 

potential liabilities arising.  

 

The Balance Sheet reserves ‘Total Net Assets’ position at 31 July 2022 was £0.825m (2021: 

£116k). Cash at Bank at 31 July 2022 was £1.938m (2021: £1.115m). 

 

Plans for Future periods 

 

2021-22 was the second year of an updated Three Year Strategic Framework Plan for 2020–23, 

which is focused around five main outcomes which have been aligned with objectives set by the 

Scottish Government and SFC, CDN will continue to work towards this along as well as extending 

its ambitious commercial partnerships to deliver training, services and project work with other 

educational organisations and sectors.  

 

Structure, Governance and Management 

 

Governing Document 

 

CDN is a charitable company limited by guarantee. Its objects and powers are set out in its Articles 

of Association. In the event of the company being wound up members are required to contribute an 

amount not exceeding £1. CDN is owned by the Regional Colleges and Regional Strategic Bodies 

in Scotland.  

 

In addition to its Articles of Association, CDN is party to a Financial Memorandum with the Scottish 

Funding Council (SFC). This Memorandum is therefore taken into consideration when preparing 

both the Directors’ Report and Financial Statements for the financial year. 
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Recruitment and Appointment of the Board of Directors 

 

The Board of Directors are also charity trustees for the purposes of charity law.  

 

During the annual general meeting held on 13 November 2019 the revised Articles of Association 

were unanimously agreed and adopted. This has changed the board composition requirements to 

a maximum of eleven Board members and a minimum of five; the Chief Executive and up to ten 

members selected from: (1) senior managers (or equivalent) from  Company Members; (2) senior 

persons on the  board of a Company Member and who are nominated by that board and; (3) 

members appointed through a selection process with the appropriate balance of skills and 

experience required to contribute to the Board. 

 

The Board of Directors are elected to serve for a period of not more than four years after which 

they may be re-appointed for a further four years provided that no member holds office for more 

than eight years in aggregate.  

 

Director Induction and Training 

 

New directors are provided with induction training and an electronic induction pack briefing them 

on; their legal obligations, their duties as Board Members and the main documents which set out 

the operational framework for College Development Network; including the Articles of Association, 

financial performance, relevant policies and procedures and future plans and objectives. Board 

members are also given opportunities to meet staff and are encouraged to attend training events 

where these will facilitate the undertaking of their role. 

 

Professional Indemnity and Directors’ and Officers’ Liability insurance is now included within a 

‘Combined Liability Insurance’ together with Entity Defence.   

 

Organisation 

 

A Board of Directors of up to eight members, including the Chief Executive, meet at least quarterly 

to administer the company. Audit and HR Committees are formally constituted with terms of 

reference approved by the Board. All other business is handled through the main Board. A 

Corporate Governance Code is also in place.  

 

The Chief Executive is appointed by the Board of Directors to manage the day-to-day operations of 

the company. To facilitate effective operations, the Chief Executive has delegated authority, as set 

out in the Corporate Governance Code approved by the Board, for day to day operations including 

developing and implementing strategy, reviewing operational performance and allocating and 

controlling resources within approved budget. 

 

Pay Policy for Senior Staff 

 

The Directors consider that the Directors and the Senior Management Team comprise the key 

management personnel of the charity in charge of directing and controlling, running and operating 

the organisation on a day to day basis. No Director received any remuneration in the year with the 

exception of the Chief Executive in accordance with the Articles of Association. Details of Directors 

expenses are disclosed in note 7 to the financial statements. Details of the remuneration of the 

Chief Executive are included in note 8. 

 

The pay of senior staff is reviewed annually and increased in line with the annual award structure 

agreed by the Board for the Organisation. 
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Related Parties 

 

All Regional Colleges and Regional Strategic Bodies in Scotland are members of College 

Development Network. Five of these members also have employees or appointed Regional Chairs 

who served on the College Development Network Board of Management during the year.   

 

All transactions involving organisations in which a member of the board may have an interest are 

conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the organisation’s financial regulations. Board 

members are not permitted to participate in discussions, decisions or transactions involving their 

related business. 

 

Risk Management 

 

A review of the major strategic, business and operational risks to which College Development 

Network is exposed is conducted on at least a quarterly basis and reported to the Board.  There is 

a standing agenda item in relation to risk and regulatory updates at all Board meetings. Risk 

management policy and procedures are in place to support the risk management process and 

mitigate risks identified and internal control procedures are in place to minimise internal risks. 

 

The key risks faced by College Development Network during the year were in relation to: 

 changes in nature and scale of planned activities due to the ‘Covid-19 pandemic’ lockdown 

 possible infections of key staff due to effects of the ‘Covid-19 pandemic’  

 additional costs due to increased level of health and safety requirements, PPE, additional IT 

provision (for working from home) or staff sickness absences due to the ‘Covid-19 pandemic’  

 additional costs due to the high levels of inflation currently impacting the wider economy 

 potential funding uncertainty effecting the sustainability of College Development Network 

 potential for income generation out with the SFC core grant not being possible as opportunities 

for securing additional income diminish. 

 

We have sought to mitigate these risks by on-going discussions with SFC and through increasing 

our capacity for revenue generating project work. 
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Reference and Administrative Information 

 

Company Number:      SC143514 

 

Registered Charity Number:     SC021876 

 

Registered Office:      Airthrey Castle 

Hermitage Road 

University of Stirling 

Stirling  FK9 4LA 

 

External Auditor:      Henderson Loggie LLP 

Ground Floor 

11-15 Thistle St 

Edinburgh  EH2 1DF  

 

Solicitors:       Anderson Strathern 

        George House 

        50 George Square 

        Glasgow  G2 1EH 

 

Bankers:       Bank of Scotland plc 

1 Munro Road 

Springkerse 

Stirling  FK7 7SY 
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Directors  

 

The Directors of the company during the year were: 

 

Paul Houlden (Chair) 

 

Willie Mackie (Vice Chair) Regional Chair, Ayrshire College and Business Consultant 

(resigned 28/02/22) 

 

Gillian Croan Director, Verus HR Ltd 

 

Stephanie Graham Vice-Principal, West College Scotland 

 

Hugh Hall Principal, Fife College 

 

Siobhán Jordan (resigned 11/02/22) Director, Interface 

 

Anthony Lockey (resigned 20/04/22) Group Learning and Development Manager, BSW Timber 

Group 

 

Janie McCusker Chair, Glasgow Colleges’ Regional Board  

 

Judith Neill (appointed 19/09/22) General Manager, Pinnacle Growth Group  

 

Julia Belgutay (appointed 19/09/22) Senior Policy Manager, Research & Evidence, Association 

of Colleges 

 

Ken Thomson (appointed 19/09/22) Principal and Chief Executive, Forth Valley College  

 

Samantha Stirling Learning and Digital Resources Manager, Dundee and 

Angus College 

 

James Metcalfe CDN Chief Executive Officer 

 

No directors held any shares in the company at any time during the year. 

 

Marian McMorland  CDN Company Secretary 
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Report of the Directors (continued) 

 

Committees of the Board of Management 

 

The Board operated throughout the year with two formally constituted committees acting with 

delegated authority from the full Board. The former Development and Innovation Committees were 

re-constituted into forums in a prior financial year. These forums are chaired by a Board member to 

ensure feedback into the Board as appropriate but are no longer formal Board Committees.  

 

Information on the Board’s committees is given below, together with details of membership: 

 

Audit Committee                           Hugh Hall (Chair), Gillian Croan, and Alison Stewart, Vice 

Principal – Finance and Corporate Affairs, Forth Valley 

College is also co-opted to this Committee.  

 

HR Committee Gillian Croan (Chair), Willie Mackie, Stephanie Graham and 

James Metcalfe (CEO). 

 

All other Board business is handled through the main Board which meets every two months. 

 

Statement as to disclosure of information to Auditor 

 

In so far as the directors are aware: 

 there is no relevant information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware, and 

 the directors themselves have taken all the steps that they ought to have in order to make the 

directors themselves aware of any relevant audit information, and to establish that the 

charitable company’s auditor is aware of the information. 

 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice: 

Accounting and Reporting by Charities (FRS 102) and in accordance with the provisions applicable 

to companies subject to the small companies’ regime of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

 

By order of the Board: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Houlden 

Chair of the Board  Date: 

 

Paul Houlden - 2022-12-01, 18:54:31 UTC
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Directors’ Responsibilities in Relation to the Financial Statements 

 

The directors, who are also trustees for the purpose of charity law, are responsible for preparing 

the Directors’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United 

Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year, which 

give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming 

resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable 

company for that period. 

 

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:   

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP 2019 (FRS 102); 

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards have been followed, subject 

to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements, and 

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the charitable company will continue its activities. 

 

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable 

accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure 

that its financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006, the Charities and Trustee 

Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as 

amended).  They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for 

taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial 

information included in the charitable company’s website.  Legislation in the United Kingdom 

governing the preparation as dissemination of financial statement may differ from legislation in 

other jurisdictions. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Directors and Members of College 

Development Network 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of College Development Network (the 'charitable 

company') for the period ended 31 July 2022 which comprise the statement of financial activities 

(including income and expenditure account), the balance sheet, the statement of cash flows and 

the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 

applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 The Financial 

Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally 

Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 July 2022 and 

of its incoming resources and application of resources for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice, and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, the 

Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and Regulation 8 of the Charities 

Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended). 

 

Basis of opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) 

and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are 

independent of the charitable company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We 

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion. 

 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern 

basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to 

events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charity’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial 

statements are authorised for issue. 

 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are 

described in the relevant sections of this report. 

 

Other information 

 

The other information comprises the information included in the Directors’ report, other than the 

financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other 

information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, 

except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Directors and Members of College 

Development Network (continued) 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears 

to be materially mis-stated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 

misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to material misstatement in 

the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work 

we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we 

are required to report that fact. 

 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit: 

 the information given in the Directors’ Report for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements, and 

 the Directors’ Report, which includes the Trustees’ Report, has been prepared in accordance 

with applicable legal requirements. 

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment 

obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors’ 

Report which includes the Trustees’ Report. 

 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006, the 

Charities and Trustees Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) 

Regulations 2006 (as amended) require us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not 

been received from branches not visited by us, or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns, or 

 certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made, or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or 

 The directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the 

small companies’ regime and take advantage of the small companies’ exemptions in preparing 

the directors’ report and from the requirement to prepare a strategic report. 

 

Responsibilities of directors 

 

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement, the directors (who are also the 

trustees of the charitable company for the purposes of charitable law) are responsible for the 

preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, 

and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the charitable 

company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to 

liquidate the charitable company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do 

so. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Directors and Members of College 

Development Network (continued) 

 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  

 

We have been appointed as auditor under section 44(1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee Investment 

(Scotland) Act 2005 and under the Companies Act 2006 and report in accordance with the Acts 

and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder. 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We 

design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements 

in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of 

detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below: 

 

As part of our planning process: 

 We enquired of management the systems and controls the charity has in place, the areas of 

the financial statements that are mostly susceptible to the risk of irregularities and fraud, and 

whether there was any known, suspected or alleged fraud.  Management informed us that 

there were no instances of known, suspected or alleged fraud; 

 We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks applicable to the 

charitable company. We determined that the following were most relevant: OSCR 

requirements; Data Protection Act 2018; employment law (including payroll and pension 

regulations), and compliance with the UK Companies Act  

 We considered the incentives and opportunities that exist in the charity, including the extent of 

management bias, which present a potential for irregularities and fraud to be perpetrated, and 

tailored our risk assessment accordingly; and 

 Using our knowledge of the charity, together with the discussions held with management at the 

planning stage, we formed a conclusion on the risk of misstatement due to irregularities 

including fraud and tailored our procedures according to this risk assessment. 

 

The key procedures we undertook to detect irregularities including fraud during the course of the 

audit included: 

 Inquiry of management about any known or suspected instances of non-compliance with 

laws and regulations and fraud; 

 Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance; 

 Reviewing the charity’s policies and procedures in relation to GDPR and health and safety, 

and reviewing the terms and conditions included within key funding agreements; 

 Challenging assumptions and judgements made by management in their significant 

accounting estimates, in particular the application of defined benefit pension scheme deficit, 

the valuation of tangible fixed assets, the valuation and recoverability of debtors, and the 

application of accruals including the provision for dilapidations; and 

 Auditing the risk of management override of controls, including through testing journal 

entries and other adjustments for appropriateness. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Directors and Members of College 

Development Network (continued) 

 

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is unavoidable risk that some material 

misstatements in the financial statements may not be detected, even though the audit is properly 

planned and performed in accordance with the ISAs (UK). For instance, the further removed non-

compliance is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements , the less likely 

the auditor is to become aware of it or to recognise the non-compliance. 

 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 

Financial Reporting Council’s website at https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This 

description forms part of our auditor’s report.   

 

Use of our report 

 

This report is made solely to the members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of 

the Companies Act 2006, and to the charitable company’s directors, as a body, in accordance with 

Section 44 (1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and regulation 10 of 

the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended).  Our audit work has been 

undertaken so that we might state to the members and the charitable company’s directors those 

matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the 

fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 

charitable company, its members as a body and its directors as a body, for our audit work, for this 

report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Diana Penny 

Senior Statutory Auditor 

For and on behalf of Henderson Loggie LLP 

Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditors   

Eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006  

 

Ground Floor  

11-15 Thistle St 

Edinburgh 

EH2 1DF 

 

 

……………………… 2022 

 

 

Diana Penny - 2022-12-02, 08:40:58 UTC
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Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA)  

(including Income & Expenditure Account)  

for the year ended 31 July 2022 

 

   

 

 

2022 

£’000 

 

 

 

2021 

£’000 

 Notes Total 

Unrestricted 

Funds 

Total 

Unrestricted 

Funds 

Income and endowments from:    

Donations and legacies 3 4 14 

Charitable activities 4 2,030 1,945 

Investments 
 

- - 

Total   2,034 1,959 

    

Expenditure on: 

 

  

Charitable activities 5 2,222 1,861 

Total   2,222 1,861 

    

Net (expenditure)/income  (188) 98 

Other recognised losses: 

Gain on the defined benefit pension scheme 

 

18 

 

897 

 

921 

Net movement in funds 
 

709 1,019 

    

Reconciliation of funds:    

Total funds brought forward  116 (903) 

Total funds carried forward 19 825 116 

 

 

The statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year. All income 

and expenditure derive from continuing activities in the above two periods. 
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Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2022 

 

 Notes 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Fixed assets    

Tangible assets 10 18 8 

Current assets    

Debtors 11 82 31 

Cash at bank and in hand 12 1,938 1,115 

Total current assets  2,020 1,146 

Liabilities    

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 13 (1,193) (313) 

Net current assets  827 833 

Total assets less current liabilities  845 841 

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one 

year 15 - (11) 

Provisions 16 (20) (20) 

Net assets excluding pension liability  825 810 

Pension liability 18 - (694) 

Total net assets  825 116 

The funds of the charity:    

Unrestricted funds:    

General funds 19 825 810 

Designated funds:    

Pension liability 19 - (694) 

  825 116 

Total charity funds  825 116 

 

 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the 

Companies Act 2006. 

 

 

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

_______________________________________________ James Metcalfe, Chief Executive 

 

 

 

_______________________________________________ Paul Houlden, Chair 

 

 

 

_______________________________________________ Date 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 22 to 36 form part of these financial statements. 

Paul Houlden - 2022-12-01, 18:54:31 UTC

Jim Metcalfe - 2022-12-01, 16:49:06 UTC
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Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 July 2022 

 

  

Notes 

 

 

2022 

£’000 

 

 

2021 

£’000 

Cash flows from operating activities:    

    

Net cash provided by operating activities 20 848 96 

    

Cash flows from investing activities    

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (25) (4) 

Cash used by investing activities  (25) (4) 

    

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year  823 92 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

year 
 

 

1,115 

 

1,023 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 12 1,938 1,115 
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Notes to the Financial Statements  

 

1. Accounting Policies 

 

(a) General Information 

These financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling (GBP), as that is the currency 

in which the company’s transactions are denominated. They comprise the financial 

statements of the charitable company drawn up for the year ended 31 July 2022. 

 

CDN’s charitable objective and principal activity is: 

“To promote the advancement of education for the public benefit in Scotland, the United 

Kingdom and elsewhere by (1) promoting and developing learning and professional 

development opportunities in Scotland’s colleges and (2) the provision of education and 

lifelong learning opportunities to publicly funded, third sector and vocational organisations 

and institutions.” 

 

College Development Network is a charitable company limited by guarantee and is 

incorporated in Scotland. The charitable company’s registered charity number is SC021876 

and its registered company number is SC143514. 

 

The address of the charitable company’s registered office is Airthrey Castle, Hermitage 

Road, University of Stirling, Stirling, FK9 4LA. 

 

(b) Basis of accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting 

Standard 102 as issued by the Financial Reporting Council, the Statement of 

Recommended Practice (SORP) “Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their 

financial statements in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 

UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102)”, the Companies Act 2006, the Charities and Trustee 

Investment (Scotland) Act 2005, the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as 

amended).   

 

College Development Network meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 

102.  Assets and liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transition value unless 

otherwise stated in the relevant accounting policy. 

 

(c) Going concern 

The Board have considered the high reserves and cash balances and the need to invest in 

additional activities that has been factored into the budgeting process for 2022–23, as far 

as can be reasonably foreseen at this stage. This is reflected in the deficit budget we will be 

working towards in 2022-23. 

 

Therefore, the Board is of the view that it would be reasonable to assume that College 

Development Network will continue to operate for the foreseeable future based on the 

finally agreed budget for 2022–23, the letter of grant for 2022–23 from the SFC, and the 

high level of cash reserves. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on 

the going concern basis.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

(d) Fund accounting 

All funds are classified as unrestricted. 

 

 Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the Board of Directors in 

furtherance of the general objectives of the company.  

 Designated funds are unrestricted funds earmarked by the Board of Directors for 

particular purposes.  

 Transfers from designated funds are made when the designated fund is no longer 

required. 

 

(e) Income 

Income is included in the Statement of Financial Activities when the charitable company is 

entitled to the income, receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured. 

 

 Service Level Agreement (SLA) income is credited to income in the year in which the 

charity is entitled to the income, receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably 

measured. 

 Grants and donations are recognised when the charity is entitled to the income, receipt 

is probable and the amount can be measured reliably. Where there are terms or 

performance related conditions attached, income is recognised to the extent that the 

conditions have been met.  Income received in advance of conditions being met are 

deferred and released once those conditions are met.  Where the grant or donation 

allows for the recovery by the donor of any unexpended grant, a liability is recognised 

when repayment becomes probable.  

 Investment income. Interest is recognised using the effective interest rate applicable to 

the asset.  
 

(f) Expenditure 

 Expenditure is included in the Statement of Financial Activities (SOFA) on an accruals 

basis and is recognised when there is a legal or constructive obligation to pay for 

expenditure.  Where possible, expenditure is allocated directly to the function to which it 

relates including VAT where it is non-recoverable. Where this is not possible, it is allocated 

on the basis of time spent by staff on that activity.  

 

 Charitable expenditure comprises those costs incurred by College Development Network 

in the delivery of its activities and services for its beneficiaries. It includes both costs that 

can be allocated directly to such activities and those of an indirect nature necessary to 

support them. 

 Governance costs include those costs associated with meeting the constitutional and 

statutory requirements of College Development Network and include costs linked with 

strategic management. 

 Support costs include central functions and have been allocated to activity cost 

categories on a basis consistent with the use of resources. 

 Redundancy payments are included within the financial statements during the year in 

which the employment contract ceased.  

 

(g) Operating leases 

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to expenditure on a straight line basis 

over the term of the lease.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

(h) Fixed assets 

 Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment 

losses. Tangible fixed assets are capitalised for non-project items at £1,000 dependent on 

the nature of the acquisition along with any incidental expenses of the acquisition. 

 

(i) Depreciation 

 Depreciation is provided on cost in equal annual instalments over the estimated lives of the 

assets.  The rates of depreciation are as follows: 

 

 Computer equipment 33.3% 

 Office furniture 20.0% 

  

 A full year’s depreciation charge is made in the year of asset acquisition. 

 

(j) Taxation 

 The company is exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received within 

categories covered under section 466 to 493 of Corporation Tax Act 2010 to the extent that 

such income or gains are applied to exclusively charitable purposes.  

 

 Non-recoverable Value Added Tax arising from expenditure on non-trading activities is 

charged to the income and expenditure account in the year in which it is incurred. 

 

(k) Debtors 

 Trade debtors are amounts due in relation to contract and support services rendered.  

Trade debtors are recognised at the undiscounted amount of cash receivable, which is 

normally the invoiced amount, less any allowance for doubtful debts. 

 

(l) Cash and cash equivalents 

 Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks which are readily 

convertible, being those with maturities of three months or fewer from inception. 

 

(m) Creditors 

 Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired.  

Accounts payable are classified as creditors falling due within one year if payment is due 

within one year or less.  If not, they are presented as creditors falling due after one year. 

 

 Trade creditors are recognised at the undiscounted amount owed to the supplier, which is 

normally the invoice price. 

 

(n) Financial assets and liabilities 

 Financial instruments are recognised in the statement of financial position when the 

charitable company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.  

Financial instruments are initially measured at transaction price. 

 

Financial instruments are classified as either ‘basic’ or ‘other’ in accordance with Chapter 

11 of FRS 102. 

 

At the end of each reporting period, basic financial instruments are measured at amortised 

cost using the effective interest method.   

 

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the 

asset expire, or when the charitable company has transferred substantially all the risks and 

rewards of ownership.  Financial liabilities are derecognised only once the liability has been 

extinguished through discharge, cancellation or expiry. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

(o) Pensions 

Retirement benefits to the employees of College Development Network are provided by the 

Scottish Teachers’ Pension Scheme (STSS) and the Strathclyde Pension Fund (SPF).  

These are defined benefit schemes which are externally funded and contracted out of the 

State Earnings-Related Pension Scheme.  For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the 

cost of providing benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with 

actuarial valuations being carried out at each reporting date. Actuarial gains and losses 

arising from experience adjustments and changes in assumptions are recognised 

immediately in the Statement of Financial Activities. All costs related to the defined benefit 

plan are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities within employee benefit costs. 

 

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the Balance Sheet represents the present 

value of the defined benefit obligation as reduced by the fair value of plan assets. Any 

asset resulting is limited to the present value of available refunds or reductions in future 

contributions to the plan. The contributions are determined by qualified actuaries on the 

basis of valuations every five years for STSS using the Prospective Benefit method and 

every three years for SPF using the Projected Unit method. Liability for benefits is a charge 

on the STSS or SPF. 

 

College Development Network also participates in a defined contribution scheme with 

Aegon (Scottish Equitable). The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the 

company in an independently administered fund. Pension costs charged to the income and 

expenditure account represent the contributions payable by the company in the year. 

 

2. Critical judgements and estimates 

 

In the application of the charity’s accounting policies, the directors are required to make 

judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities 

that are not readily apparent from other sources.  The estimates and associated 

assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be 

relevant.  Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these financial 

statements, the directors have made the following judgements: 

 

Useful life of tangible fixed assets 

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated over a period to reflect their estimated useful lives.  

The applicability of the assumed lives is reviewed annually, taking into account factors such 

as physical condition, maintenance and obsolescence. Fixed assets are also assessed as 

to whether there are indicators of Impairment.   

 

Trade debtor recovery 

Credit control is an important function which requires assessment, on an ongoing basis, of 

the recoverability of amounts due from debtors. Where recovery is in doubt, the directors 

will adequately provide against this specific debt and will arrive at such conclusions based 

on the knowledge of the debtor and their “ability to pay”. The directors adopt a prudent 

approach to credit control. 

 

Accruals 

Directors estimate the requirements for accruals using post year end information and 

information available from detailed budgets. This identifies costs that are expected to be 

incurred for services provided by other parties. Accruals are only released when there is a 

reasonable expectation that these costs will not be invoiced in the future. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

Dilapidations 

The dilapidations recognised are in relation to the lease of the office premises at Airthrey 

Castle and have been estimated based upon the directors’ knowledge of the necessary 

works required to adhere to the lease conditions and the likely costs of these works based 

on current market rates. 

 

Defined benefit pension scheme 

The charity has obligations to pay pension benefits to certain employees. The cost of these 

benefits and the present value of the obligation depend on a number of factors including life 

expectancy, salary increases, asset valuations and the discount rate on corporate bonds. 

Directors estimates these factors in determining the net pension obligation with help from 

the pension scheme actuaries. The assumptions reflect historical experience and current 

trends. When the pension assets exceed the pension liabilities, the net pension asset is 

limited to the present value of available refunds or reductions in future contributions to the 

plan. 

 

3. Donations and legacies 
 

  

2022 

£’000 

 

2021 

£’000 

 Unrestricted Unrestricted 

Sponsorship 4 14 

Total 4 14 

 

 

4. Income from Charitable activities 
 

  

2022 

£’000 

 

2021 

£’000 

 Unrestricted Unrestricted 

Projects, Consultancy, Training, Facilitation 440 333 

Total Contracts and Support Services  440 333 

Service Level Agreement with SFC 1,590 1,613 

Total Grants Received 1,590 1,613 

Total  2,030 1,946 

 

 

5. Expenditure on charitable activities 

 

2022 

 

 

 

 

 

Projects, consultancy 

training and 

facilitation 

£’000 

 

 

Other 

support 

costs 

£’000 

 

 

 

2022 

Total 

£’000 

Staffing costs  766 428 1,194 

Project specific costs  793 - 793 

Support costs (see note 6)  - 208 208 

Governance costs (see note 6)  - 27 27 

Total   1,559 663 2,222 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

 

2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Projects, consultancy 

training and facilitation 

£’000 

 

 

Other 

support costs 

£’000 

 

 

 

2021 

Total 

£’000 

Staffing costs  722 363 1,085 

Project specific costs  522 - 522 

Support costs (see note 6)  - 229 229 

Governance costs (see note 6)  - 25 25 

Total   1,244 617 1,861 

 

 

6. Analysis of support and governance costs 

 

2022 

 

Basis of 

allocation 

 

  

Support 

costs 

£’000 

 

 

Governance 

£’000 

 

2022 

Total 

£’000 

Board meeting costs Direct  - 6 6 

Staffing costs Time 
 

- 13 13 

Audit fees Direct 
 

- 8 8 

Overheads Headcount 
 

208 - 208 

Total   
 

208 27 235 

 

 

2021 

 

Basis of 

allocation 

 

  

Support 

costs 

£’000 

 

 

Governance 

£’000 

 

2021 

Total 

£’000 

Board meeting costs Direct  - 5 5 

Staffing costs Time 
 

- 12 12 

Audit fees Direct 
 

- 8 8 

Overheads Headcount 
 

229 - 229 

Total   
 

229 25 254 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

7. Board remuneration 

 

The emoluments of the Chief Executive are disclosed in Note 8.  

 

During the financial year, in accordance with Scottish Government Public Sector statutory daily 

rates and annual cap of reimbursement for Chairs’ attendance and work with ‘small’ Tier 3 Scottish 

Government Non-Executive Agencies and following approval in advance from the CDN Board, the 

Chair, Paul Houlden, received £5,656 for 24 days (£234 per day in August and September and 

£236 per day October - July) for the period August 21 to July 22 (2021: £4,446). 

 

No other member of the Board either received or waived any emoluments during the year (2021: 

£nil).  

 

Out of pocket expenses consisted of reimbursed travel and subsistence costs to Board members 

and were as follows:  
 

    

2022  

No. of board 

members 

 

2021  

No. of board 

members 

 

2022 

 

£’000 

 

2021 

 

£’000 

Travel 4 - 1 - 

 

 

8. Staff Costs 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Core Staff   

Wages and salaries 806 775 

Social security costs 86 79 

Other pension costs  137 128 

FRS 102 defined benefit adjustments 178 115 

Short-term and temporary staff   

Consultants 343 249 

Agency staffing - 28 

Total 1,550 1,374 

 

 

The average monthly headcount was 19 staff (2021: 20). 

 

The number of staff including the Chief Executive and senior post-holders who received 

emoluments within the following ranges was: 

 

 

2022 

 

2021 

£60,000 – £69,999 3  

£70,000 – £79,999 - - 

£80,000 – £89,999 1 1 

 4 1 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

The emoluments of key management, including the Chief Executive, are made up as follows: 

 

   2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Wages and salaries 89 86 

Benefits in kind  1 1 

Social security costs 11 11 

Other pension costs 17 17 

Total Emoluments 118 114 

 

 

The above emoluments include amounts payable in the year to the Chief Executive, James 

Metcalfe, who is also a Director for the purposes of charity law of £89,280 including benefits in kind 

of £642 (2021: £87,058 including benefits in kind of £581). Contributions to pension schemes on 

behalf of the Chief Executive were £17,107 (2021: £16,690).  

 

As authorised by the charitable company’s Articles of Association, the above noted remuneration 

to James Metcalfe is for his role in the day to day running of the charitable company. 

 

 

9. Net income for the year 

   2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

This is stated after charging:   

Depreciation 15 11 

External Auditor’s remuneration   

- Audit 8 8 

Operating Leases – Rent 58 58 

 81 77 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

10. Fixed assets  
 

 

 

2022 

Computer 

Equipment 

£’000 

Office 

Furniture 

£’000 

Total 

 

£’000 

Cost    

At 1 August 2021 242 231 473 

Additions 25 - 25 

Disposals (187) (201) (388) 

At 31 July 2022 80 30 110 

    

Accumulated depreciation    

At 1 August 2021 238 227 465 

Charge for year 11 4 15 

Eliminated on disposal (187) (201) (388) 

At 31 July 2022 62 30 92 

Net book value 31 July 2022 18 - 18 

 

 

 

2021 

Computer 

Equipment 

£’000 

Office 

Furniture 

£’000 

Total 

 

£’000 

Cost    

At 1 August 2020 263 231 494 

Additions 4 - 4 

Disposals (25) - (25) 

At 31 July 2021 242 231 474 

    

Accumulated depreciation    

At 1 August 2020 258 221 479 

Charge for year 5 6 11 

Eliminated on disposal (25) - (25) 

At 31 July 2021 238 227 465 

Net book value 31 July 2021 4 4 8 

 

 

11. Debtors 

   2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Trade debtors 11 8 

Prepayments and accrued income 71 23 

Total 82 31 

 

 

12. Cash and cash equivalents 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Cash at bank and in hand 1,938 1,115 

Total 1,938 1,115 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

13. Creditors 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Trade creditors 92 9 

Accruals and other creditors 260 143 

Deferred income 841 161 

Total 1,193 313 

 

 

14. Deferred income  

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Deferred income at 1 August 2021 161 193 

Performance related income earned (1,794) (1,693) 

Performance related income deferred 2,474 1,661 

Deferred income at 31 July 2022 841 161 

 

Deferred income relates to income for which the recognition criteria will be met in the next year, or 

the period in which the project covers spans the year end. These are for specific projects in which 

the funding contains performance related conditions which must be satisfied for the revenue to be 

recognised. 

 

15. Creditors due after more than one year  

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Pension liabilities   

As at 1 August 2021 11 46 

Decrease in valuation (11) (30) 

Transferred to Current Liabilities - (5) 

As at 31 July 2022 - 11 

 

All pensioners are now deceased, and such there is no further liability. 

 

 

16. Dilapidations 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Balance at 1 August 2021 20 20 

Charged to the SOFA    -    - 

Additions - - 

Balance at 31 July 2022 20 20 

 

 

A dilapidations provision continues to be recognised in relation to the lease of the office premises 

at Airthrey Castle as although the initial lease expired on 31 July 2020, the lease has since been 

extended. It was felt that the provision of £20k continues to be sufficient to cover any future 

dilapidation repairs.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

17. Lease Commitments 

 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are: 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Operating leases which expire:   

Due within 1 year 58 58 

Between 2 and 5 years - - 

Due over 5 years - - 

Total 58 58 

 

 

18. Pension costs  

 

College Development Network operates three pension schemes, the Scottish Teachers’ 

Superannuation Scheme (STSS), the Strathclyde Pension Fund (SPF) and the Aegon scheme. 

College Development Network also contributes into a personal pension plan (PPP) for employees 

on request. The total employer’s pension cost for the period was as follows: 

 

Pension costs 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Contribution to SPF 95 88 

Contribution to STSS 21 18 

Contribution to Aegon  21 22 

Total pension cost 137 128 

 

 

Pension contributions outstanding at the year-end were £14,535 (2021: £2,088). 

 

Scottish Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme (STSS)  

 

a) If staff joining College Development Network are currently members of the STSS they may opt 

to remain members of the scheme. The scheme is an unfunded statutory public service 

pension scheme with benefits underwritten by the UK Government.  The scheme is financed by 

payments from employers and from those current employees who are members of the scheme 

and paying contributions at progressively higher marginal rates based on pensionable pay, as 

specified in the regulations.  The rate of employer contributions is set with reference to a 

funding valuation undertaken by the scheme actuary.  The last four-yearly valuation was 

undertaken as at 31 March 2016 and this has informed an increase in contribution rates from 

17.2% to 23% of pensionable pay from 1 September 2019.  

 

The next valuation will be based on scheme data as at 31 March 2020 and will set the 

employer contribution rate for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2027. 

 

b) College Development Network has no liability for other employers obligations to the multi-

employer scheme. 

 

c) As the scheme is unfunded there can be no deficit or surplus to distribute on the wind-up of the 

scheme or withdrawal from the scheme. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

Scottish Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme (STSS)  

 

d) (i)  The scheme is an unfunded multi-employer defined benefit scheme. 

(ii)  It is accepted that the scheme can be treated for accounting purposes as a defined 

contribution scheme in circumstances where College Development Network is unable to 

identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the scheme. 

(iii)  The employer contribution rate for the period from 1 April 2020 is 23% of pensionable pay. 

The employee rate applied is variable and is anticipated to provide a yield of 9.4% of 

pensionable pay. 

(iv)  While a valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2016, it is not possible to say what deficit 

or surplus may affect future contributions. Work on the valuation was suspended by the UK 

Government pending the decision from the Court of Appeal (McCloud (Judiciary 

scheme)/Sargeant (Firefighters’ Scheme) cases) that held that the transitional protections 

provided as part of the 2015 reforms was unlawfully discriminated on the grounds of age. 

Following consultation and an announcement in February 2021 on proposals to remedy the 

discrimination, the UK Government confirmed that the cost control element of the 2016 

valuations could be completed. The UK Government has also asked the Government Actuary 

to review whether, and to what extent, the cost control mechanism is meeting its original 

objectives. The 2020 actuarial valuations will take the report’s findings into account. The interim 

report is complete (restricted) and is currently being finalised with a consultation. Alongside 

these announcements, the UK Government confirmed that current employer contribution rates 

would stay in force until 1 April 2024. 

(v)  College Development Network’s level of participation in the scheme is 0.003% based on 

the proportion of employer contributions paid in 2020–21. 

 

Strathclyde Pension Fund (SPF)  

 

The SPF is a funded defined benefit scheme where the assets are held in a separate, trustee-

administered fund. Previously open to all staff in College Development Network, the scheme 

closed to existing administrative and technical staff on 1 November 2003 and to new administrative 

and technical staff from 1 August 2003.  

 

Actuarial valuations determine the level of employer contribution to the scheme and are as follows: 

 

From 1 April 2020 19.3% 

From 1 April 2021 19.3% 

From 1 April 2022 19.3% 

 

Anticipated employer contributions to the scheme for the year ended 31 July 2023 will be circa. 

£115,000. 

 

Employees’ contribution is calculated on a tiered contribution basis dependent on pensionable 

salary. 

 

The following information is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the Fund at 31 March 2018 

updated to 31 July 2022 by a qualified independent actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

Financial assumptions 

 At 31 July 

2022 

At 31 July 

2021 

Rate of increase on salaries 3.5% 3.6% 

Rate of increase on pensions 2.8% 2.9% 

Discount rate for liabilities 3.5% 1.6% 

 

Major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets 

 At 31 July 

2022 

At 31 July 

2021 

Equity 60% 66% 

Bonds 

Property 

27% 

11% 

24% 

9% 

Cash 2% 1% 

 

Mortality 

 At 31 July 

2022 

Male 

At 31 July 

2022 

Female 

At 31 July 

2021 

Male 

At 31 July 

2021 

Female 

Current Pensioners 19.6 years 22.4 years 19.8 years 22.6 years 

Future Pensioners 21.0 years     24.5 years 21.2 years   24.7 years 

 

 

The fair value of scheme assets attributed to College Development Network, which are not 

intended to be realised in the short term and may be subject to significant change before they are 

realised, and the present value of scheme liabilities attributed to College Development Network 

which are derived from cash flow projections over a long period and thus inherently uncertain, 

were: 

 At 31 July 

 2022 

At 31 July 

 2021 

Total fair value of assets 7,516 7,424 

Present value of scheme liabilities (5,587) (8,118) 

Effect of asset ceiling (1,929) - 

Net liabilities - (694) 

 

 

Analysis of amount charged to other financial income 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Service cost 287 238 

Total Operating Charge 287 238 

 

 

Analysis of net return on pension scheme 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Expected return on pension scheme assets 119 87 

Interest on pension charge (131) (108) 

Net Return (12) (21) 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

Analysis of amount recognised in statement of financial activities 

 2022 2021 

 £’000 £’000 

Current service cost 

Past service cost 

Contributions 

Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits 

Interest Cost 

Interest Income on plan assets 

287 

- 

(95) 

(1) 

131 

(119) 

238 

- 

(88) 

(1) 

108 

(87) 

Total included in statement of financial activities 203 170 

 

 

Movement in deficit during the year 

 2022 2021 

 £’000 £’000 

Deficit in Scheme at Beginning of Year (694) (1,445) 

Current service cost 

Past service cost 

(287) 

- 

(238) 

- 

Contributions paid 95 88 

Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits 1 1 

Actuarial gain 2,826 921 

Effect of asset ceiling (1,929) - 

Net return on assets (12) (21) 

Deficit in the Scheme at End of Year - (694) 

 

 

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation 

 2022 2021 

 £’000 £’000 

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 8,118 7,656 

Current service cost 287 238 

Past service cost - - 

Interest cost 131 108 

Contributions by members 40 38 

Actuarial (gains)/losses (2,870) 218 

Estimated benefits paid (119) (140) 

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 5,587 8,118 

 

 

Reconciliation of fair value of employer assets 

 2022 2021 

 £’000 £’000 

Opening Fair Value of Employer Assets 7,424 6,211 

Expected return on assets 119 87 

Contributions by members  40 38 

Contributions by employers 95 88 

Actuarial (loss)/gain (44) 1,139 

Benefits paid (118) (139) 

Closing Fair Value of Employer Assets 7,516 7,424 

 

The Aegon (Scottish Equitable) Scheme  

 

The Aegon scheme is a defined contribution scheme, open to all staff in College Development 

Network.  Pension costs charged to the income and expenditure account represent the 

contributions payable by the company in the year and are based upon a fixed percentage of 

employee salary aligned to salary band.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)  

 

19. Analysis of unrestricted funds  

 

 

2022 

 

 

Balance at 

1 August 2021 

£’000 

 

 

Income 

 (inc. 

gains)  

£’000 

 

 

 

Expenditure 

£’000 

 

 

Recognised 

Gain 

£’000 

 

 

Balance at 

31 July 2022 

£’000 

General funds 810 2,034 (2,019) - 825 

Designated funds:      

Pension fund (694) - (203) 897 - 

Total 116 2,034 (2,222) 897 825 

 

 

 

2021 

 

 

Balance at 

1 August 2020 

£’000 

 

 

Income 

 (inc. 

gains)  

£’000 

 

 

 

Expenditure 

£’000 

 

 

Recognised 

Gain 

£’000 

 

 

Balance at 

31 July 2021 

£’000 

General funds 542 1,959 (1,691) - 810 

Designated funds:      

Pension fund (1,445) - (170) 921 (694) 

Total (903) 1,959 (1,861) 921 116 

 

The Pension Fund contains the overall asset or liability of the defined benefit pension scheme and 

has been designated to ensure these funds are kept separate from the general funds of College 

Development Network.  

 

 

20. Reconciliation of net (expenditure)/income to net cash flow from operating activities 

 

 2022 

£’000 

2021 

£’000 

Net (expenditure)/income for the reporting period (188) 98 

Adjustment for:   

Depreciation 15 11 

(Increase)/decrease in debtors (51) 2 

Increase/(decrease) in creditors 869 (185) 

Defined benefit pension scheme 203 170 

Net cash flows from operating activities 848 96 

 

 

21. Related parties 

 

Willie Mackie and Janie McCusker are directors of both Colleges Scotland and College 

Development Network. 

 

There have been no related party transactions during the year that require disclosure. 

 

22. Capital commitments 

 

At the year end £14,195 (2021: £nil) was committed to for the purchase of laptops. 
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